



**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE  
REAL PROPERTY ADJACENT TO SMITH REYNOLDS AIRPORT FROM  
JAMES D. OWEN AND WIFE, LINDA J. OWEN**

**WHEREAS** Forsyth County staff recommends that Forsyth County enter into an Agreement with James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen to purchase 1.03 acres of property located adjacent to Smith Reynolds Airport at 0 Milton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC, 27105 and is described in Deed Book 3196, Page No. 3288, Forsyth County Registry;

**WHEREAS** the funds for the land acquisition will be reimbursed to Forsyth County from North Carolina Department of Transportation Grant Number 46332.2.1; and

**WHEREAS** the agreed upon purchase price is seven thousand five hundred and fifty-two and 00/100 dollars (\$7,552.00);


**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the Chairman or County Manager, and the Clerk to the Board to execute the attached Agreement For Purchase and Sale of Real Property, on behalf of Forsyth County, to purchase 1.03 acres of property located adjacent to Smith Reynolds Airport, subject conditions stated in the Agreement and a pre-audit certificate thereon by the County Chief Financial Officer, if applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County Attorney.

Adopted this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of January 2020.

### J D & Linda Owen-Parcel 3



REID	6846186273000	Current Deed Date	3/19/1996
Parcel ID (PIN)	6846-18-6273.00	Current Deed Stamps	8
Property Address	0 Milton DR	Assessment Method	COST
Block Lot	3200030B	Total Value	5700
Current Owner Name1	Owen J D	Acreage	1
Current Owner Name2	Owen Linda J	CENSUS	16.01
Current Owner Address	228 Holton Dr	PRZONING	RS9
Current Owner City St Zip	Winston Salem NC 27127	MAPNUMBER	636866
Current Deed BkPg	001892-01235	Last Transaction Amount	0

 *Disclaimer: Forsyth County cannot guarantee the accuracy of this information, and the County hereby disclaims all warranties, including warranties as to the accuracy of this information.*

**Map Scale**  
1 inch = 188 feet --





**AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL PROPERTY**

THIS AGREEMENT, including any and all addenda attached hereto ("Agreement"), is by and between Forsyth County ("Buyer"), and James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen ("Seller").

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH HEREIN AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH ARE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Terms and Definitions:** The terms listed below shall have the respective meaning given them as set forth adjacent to each term.

(a) "**Property**": 0 Milton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27105

If this box is checked, "Property" shall mean that property described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herewith by reference,

(For information purposes: (i) the tax parcel number of the Property is: 6846-18-6273.000; and, (ii) some or all of the Property, consisting of approximately 1.03 acres, is described in Deed Book 3196, Page No. 3288, Forsyth County Registry,

together with all buildings and improvements thereon and all fixtures and appurtenances thereto and all personal property, if any, itemized on **Exhibit A**.

\$7,500.00

(b) "**Purchase Price**" shall mean the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 Dollars, *payable on the following terms:*

\$ \_\_\_\_\_

(i) "**Earnest Money**" shall mean \_\_\_\_\_ Dollars or terms as follows: \_\_\_\_\_

Upon this Agreement becoming a contract in accordance with Section 14, the Earnest Money shall be promptly deposited in escrow with \_\_\_\_\_ (name of person/entity with whom deposited- "Escrow Agent"), to be applied as part payment of the Purchase Price of the Property at Closing, or disbursed as agreed upon under the provisions of Section 10 herein.

ANY EARNEST MONEY DEPOSITED BY BUYER IN A TRUST ACCOUNT MAY BE PLACED IN AN INTEREST BEARING TRUST ACCOUNT, AND: (check only ONE box)

ANY INTEREST EARNED THEREON SHALL BE APPLIED AS PART PAYMENT OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY AT CLOSING, OR DISBURSED AS AGREED UPON UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10 HEREIN. (Buyer's Taxpayer Identification Number is: \_\_\_\_\_)

ANY INTEREST EARNED THEREON SHALL BELONG TO THE ACCOUNT HOLDER IN CONSIDERATION OF THE EXPENSES INCURRED BY MAINTAINING SUCH ACCOUNT AND RECORDS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.

\$ \_\_\_\_\_

(ii) **Proceeds of a new loan** in the amount of \_\_\_\_\_ Dollars for a term of \_\_\_\_\_ years, with an amortization period not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_ years, at an interest rate not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_ % per annum with mortgage loan discount points not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_ % of the loan amount, or such other terms as may be set forth on **Exhibit B**. Buyer shall pay all costs associated with any such loan.

\$ \_\_\_\_\_

(iii) **Delivery of a promissory note** secured by a deed of trust, said promissory note in the amount of \_\_\_\_\_ Dollars being payable over a term of \_\_\_\_\_ years, with an amortization period of \_\_\_\_\_ years, payable in monthly installments of principal, together with accrued interest on the outstanding principal balance at the rate of \_\_\_\_\_ percent ( \_\_\_\_\_ %) per annum in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_, with the first principal payment beginning on the first day of the month next succeeding the date of Closing, or such other terms as may be set forth on **Exhibit B**. At any time, the promissory note may be prepaid in whole or in part without penalty and without further interest on the amounts prepaid from the

date of such prepayment. (NOTE: In the event of Buyer's subsequent default upon a promissory note and deed of trust given hereunder, Seller's remedies may be limited to foreclosure of the Property. If the deed of trust given hereunder is subordinated to senior financing, the material terms of such financing must be set forth on Exhibit B. If such senior financing is subsequently foreclosed, the Seller may have no remedy to recover under the note.)

\$ \_\_\_\_\_ (iv) **Assumption** of that unpaid obligation of Seller secured by a deed of trust on the Property, such obligation having an outstanding principal balance of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ and evidenced by a note bearing interest at the rate of \_\_\_\_\_ percent ( \_\_\_\_\_ %) per annum, and a current payment amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_.

**\$7,500.00** (v) **Cash**, balance of Purchase Price, at Closing in the amount of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 Dollars.

- (c) "**Closing**" shall mean the date of completion of the process detailed in Section 11 of this Agreement. Closing shall occur on or before the date that is **sixty (60) days from the Contract Date**.
- (d) "**Contract Date**" means the date this Agreement has been fully executed by both Buyer and Seller.
- (e) "**Examination Period**" shall mean the period beginning on the first day after the Contract Date and extending through 5:00pm (based upon time at the locale of the Property) on the date that is **thirty (30) days from the Contract Date**. **TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AS TO THE EXAMINATION PERIOD**.
- (f) "**Broker(s)**" shall mean: N/A.
- (g) "**Seller's Notice Address**" shall be as follows: 228 Holton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27127, except as same may be changed pursuant to Section 12.
- (h) "**Buyer's Notice Address**" shall be as follows: 201 N. Chestnut Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27101, except as same may be changed pursuant to Section 12.

**Section 2. Sale of Property and Payment of Purchase Price:** Seller agrees to sell and Buyer agrees to buy the Property for the Purchase Price.

**Section 3. Proration of Expenses and Payment of Costs:** Seller and Buyer agree that all property taxes (on a calendar year basis), leases, rents, mortgage payments and utilities or any other assumed liabilities as detailed on attached **Exhibit B**, if any, shall be prorated as of the date of Closing. Buyer shall pay for preparation of a deed and all other documents necessary to perform Seller's obligations under this Agreement, excise tax (revenue stamps), any deferred or rollback taxes, and other conveyance fees or taxes required by law, and the following: \_\_\_\_\_

Buyer shall pay recording costs, costs of any title search, title insurance, survey, the cost of any inspections or investigations undertaken by Buyer under this Agreement and the following: \_\_\_\_\_  
Each party shall pay its own attorney's fees.

**Section 4. Deliveries:** Seller agrees to use best efforts to deliver to Buyer as soon as reasonably possible after the Contract Date copies of all material information relevant to the Property in the possession of Seller, including but not limited to: title insurance policies (and copies of any documents referenced therein), surveys, soil test reports, environmental surveys or reports, site plans, civil drawings, building plans, maintenance records and copies of all presently effective warranties or service contracts related to the Property. Seller authorizes (1) any attorney presently or previously representing Seller to release and disclose any title insurance policy in such attorney's file to Buyer and both Buyer's and Seller's agents and attorneys; and (2) the Property's title insurer or its agent to release and disclose all materials in the Property's title insurer's (or title insurer's agent's) file to Buyer and both Buyer's and Seller's agents and attorneys. If Buyer does not consummate the Closing for any reason other than Seller default, then Buyer shall return to Seller all materials delivered by Seller to Buyer pursuant to this Section 4 (or Section 7, if applicable), if any, and shall, upon Seller's request, provide to Seller copies of (subject to the ownership and copyright interests of the preparer thereof) any and all studies, reports, surveys and other information

relating directly to the Property prepared by or at the request of Buyer, its employees and agents, and shall deliver to Seller, upon the release of the Earnest Money, copies of all of the foregoing without any warranty or representation by Buyer as to the contents, accuracy or correctness thereof.

**Section 5. Evidence of Title:** Seller agrees to convey fee simple insurable title to the Property without exception for mechanics' liens, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and defects of title other than: (a) zoning ordinances affecting the Property, (b) Leases (as defined in Section 7, if applicable) and (c) specific instruments on the public record at the Contract Date agreed to by Buyer (not objected to by Buyer prior to the end of the Examination Period), which specific instruments shall be enumerated in the deed referenced in Section 11 (items 5(a), 5(b) and 5(c) being collectively "Permitted Exceptions"); provided that Seller shall be required to satisfy, at or prior to Closing, any encumbrances that may be satisfied by the payment of a fixed sum of money, such as deeds of trust, mortgages or statutory liens. Seller shall not enter into or record any instrument that affects the Property (or any personal property listed on Exhibit A) after the Contract Date without the prior written consent of Buyer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

**Section 6. Conditions:** This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement are hereby made expressly conditioned upon fulfillment (or waiver by Buyer, whether explicit or implied) of the following conditions:

(a) **New Loan:** The Buyer must be able to obtain the loan, if any, referenced in Section 1(b)(ii). Notwithstanding, after \_\_\_\_\_, Seller may request in writing from Buyer a copy of the commitment letter. If Buyer fails to provide Seller a copy of the commitment letter within five (5) days of receipt of Seller's request, then Seller may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Buyer at any time thereafter, provided Seller has not then received a copy of the commitment letter, and Buyer shall receive a return of Earnest Money.

(b) **Qualification for Assumption:** The obligations of Buyer under this Agreement are conditioned upon Buyer being able to assume the existing loan described above. If such assumption requires the lender's approval, Buyer agrees to use its best efforts to secure such approval and to advise Seller immediately upon receipt of the lender's decision. Approval must be granted on or before \_\_\_\_\_. On or before this date, Buyer has the right to terminate this Agreement for failure to be able to assume the loan described above by delivering to Seller written notice of termination by the above date, *time being of the essence*. If Buyer delivers such notice, this Agreement shall be null and void and Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer. If Buyer fails to deliver such notice, then Buyer will be deemed to have waived this condition. Unless provided otherwise in Section 3 hereof, Buyer shall pay all fees and costs associated with any such assumption, including any assumption fee charged by the lender. At or before Closing, Seller shall assign to Buyer all interest of Seller in any current reserves or escrows held by the lender, any property management company and/or Seller, including but not limited to any tenant improvement reserves, leasing commission reserves, security deposits and operating or capital reserves for which Seller shall be credited said amounts at Closing.

(c) **Title Examination:** After the Contract Date, Buyer shall, at Buyer's expense, cause a title examination to be made of the Property before the end of the Examination Period. In the event that such title examination shall show that Seller's title is not fee simple insurable, subject only to Permitted Exceptions, then Buyer shall promptly notify Seller in writing of all such title defects and exceptions, in no case later than the end of the Examination Period, and Seller shall have thirty (30) days to cure said noticed defects. If Seller does not cure the defects or objections within thirty (30) days of notice thereof, then Buyer may terminate this Agreement and receive a return of Earnest Money (notwithstanding that the Examination Period may have expired). If Buyer is to purchase title insurance, the insuring company must be licensed to do business in the state in which the Property is located. Title to the Property must be insurable at regular rates, subject only to standard exceptions and Permitted Exceptions.

(d) **Same Condition:** If the Property is not in substantially the same condition at Closing as of the date of the offer, reasonable wear and tear excepted, then the Buyer may (i) terminate this Agreement and receive a return of the Earnest Money or (ii) proceed to Closing whereupon Buyer shall be entitled to receive, in addition to the Property, any of the Seller's insurance proceeds payable on account of the damage or destruction applicable to the Property.

(e) **Inspections:** Buyer, its agents or representatives, at Buyer's expense and at reasonable times during normal business hours, shall have the right to enter upon the Property for the purpose of inspecting, examining, conducting timber cruises, and surveying the Property; provided, however, that Buyer shall not conduct any invasive testing of any nature without the prior express written approval of Seller as to each specific invasive test intended to be conducted by Buyer. Buyer shall conduct all such on-site inspections, examinations, testing, timber cruises and surveying of the Property in a good and workmanlike manner, at Buyer's expense, shall repair any damage to the Property caused by Buyer's entry and on-site inspections and shall conduct same in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with Seller's or any tenant's use and enjoyment of the Property. In that respect, Buyer shall make reasonable efforts to undertake on-site inspections outside of the hours Seller's or any tenant's business is open to the public. Buyer shall provide Seller or any tenant (as applicable) reasonable advance notice of and Buyer shall cause its agents or representatives and



third-party service providers (e.g. inspectors, surveyors, etc.) to give reasonable advance notice of any entry onto the Property. Buyer shall be obligated to observe and comply with any terms of any tenant lease which conditions access to such tenant's space at the Property. Upon Seller's request, Buyer shall provide to Seller evidence of general liability insurance. Buyer shall also have a right to review and inspect all contracts or other agreements affecting or related directly to the Property and shall be entitled to review such books and records of Seller that relate directly to the operation and maintenance of the Property, provided, however, that Buyer shall not disclose any information regarding this Property (or any tenant therein) unless required by law and the same shall be regarded as confidential, to any person, except to its attorneys, accountants, lenders and other professional advisors, in which case Buyer shall obtain their agreement to maintain such confidentiality. Buyer assumes all responsibility for the acts of itself, its agents or representatives in exercising its rights under this Section 6(e) and agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any damages resulting therefrom. ~~This indemnification obligation of Buyer shall survive the Closing or earlier termination of this Agreement. Except as provided in Section 6(e) above, Buyer shall have from the Contract Date through the end of the Examination Period to perform the above inspections, examinations and testing.~~ **IF BUYER CHOOSES NOT TO PURCHASE THE PROPERTY, FOR ANY REASON OR NO REASON, AND PROVIDES WRITTEN NOTICE TO SELLER THEREOF PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION OF THE EXAMINATION PERIOD, THEN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL TERMINATE, AND BUYER SHALL RECEIVE A RETURN OF THE EARNEST MONEY.**

**Section 7. Leases (Check one of the following, as applicable):**

If this box is checked, Seller affirmatively represents and warrants that there are no Leases (as hereinafter defined) affecting the Property.

If this box is checked, Seller discloses that there are one or more leases affecting the Property ("Leases") and the following provisions are hereby made a part of this Agreement.

(a) A list of all Leases shall be set forth on **Exhibit B**. Seller represents and warrants that as of the Contract Date, there are no other Leases, oral or written, recorded or not, nor any subleases affecting the Property, except as set forth on **Exhibit B**;

(b) Seller shall deliver copies of any Leases to Buyer pursuant to Section 4 as if the Leases were listed therein;

(c) Seller represents and warrants that as of the Contract Date there are no current defaults (or any existing situation which, with the passage of time, or the giving of notice, or both, or at the election of either landlord or tenant could constitute a default) either by Seller, as landlord, or by any tenant under any Lease ("Lease Default"). In the event there is any Lease Default as of the Contract Date, Seller agrees to provide Buyer with a detailed description of the situation in accordance with Section 4. Seller agrees not to commit a Lease Default as Landlord after the Contract Date and agrees further to notify Buyer immediately in the event a Lease Default arises or is claimed, asserted or threatened to be asserted by either Seller or a tenant under the Lease.

(d) In addition to the conditions provided in Section 6 of this Agreement, this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement are hereby made expressly conditioned upon the assignment of Seller's interest in any Lease to Buyer in form and content acceptable to Buyer (with tenant's written consent and acknowledgement, if required under the Lease). Seller agrees to deliver an assignment of any Lease at or before Closing, with any security deposits held by Seller under any Leases to be transferred or credited to Buyer at or before Closing. The assignment shall provide: (i) that Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from claims, losses, damages and liabilities (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees) asserted against or incurred by Buyer which are caused by or the result of any default by Seller under any Lease prior to the date of Closing, and (ii) ~~that Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold Seller harmless from claims, losses, damages and liabilities (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees) asserted against or incurred by Seller which are caused by or the result of any default by Buyer under any Lease after the date of Closing.~~

(e) Seller also agrees to execute and deliver (and work diligently to obtain any tenant signatures necessary for same) any estoppel certificates and subordination, nondisturbance and attornment agreements in such form as Buyer may reasonably request.

**Section 8. Environmental:** Seller represents and warrants that it has no actual knowledge of the presence or disposal, except as in accordance with applicable law, within the buildings or on the Property of hazardous or toxic waste or substances, which are defined as those substances, materials, and wastes, including, but not limited to, those substances, materials and wastes listed in the United States Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials Table (49 CFR Part 172.101) or by the Environmental Protection Agency as hazardous substances (40 CFR Part 302.4) and amendments thereto, or such substances, materials and wastes, which are or become regulated under any applicable local, state or federal law, including, without limitation, any material, waste or substance which is (i) petroleum, (ii) asbestos, (iii) polychlorinated biphenyls, (iv) designated as a Hazardous Substance pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (33 U.S.C. §1321) or listed pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (33 U.S.C. §1317), (v)



defined as a hazardous waste pursuant to Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. §6903) or (vi) defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. §9601). Seller has no actual knowledge of any contamination of the Property from such substances as may have been disposed of or stored on neighboring tracts.

**Section 9. Risk of Loss/Damage/Repair:** Until Closing, the risk of loss or damage to the Property, except as otherwise provided herein, shall be borne by Seller. Except as to maintaining the Property in its same condition, Seller shall have no responsibility for the repair of the Property, including any improvements, unless the parties hereto agree in writing.

**Section 10. Earnest Money Disbursement:** In the event that any condition hereto is not satisfied, then the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer. In the event of breach of this Agreement by Seller, the Earnest Money shall be refunded to Buyer upon Buyer's request, but such return shall not affect any other remedies available to Buyer for such breach. In the event of breach of this Agreement by Buyer, the Earnest Money Deposit shall be paid to Seller as liquidated damages and as Seller's sole and exclusive remedy for such breach, but without limiting Seller's rights under Section 6(e) or Section 22 of this Agreement. It is acknowledged by the parties that payment of the Earnest Money to Seller in the event of a breach of this Agreement by Buyer is compensatory and not punitive, such amount being a reasonable estimation of the actual loss that Seller would incur as a result of such breach. The payment of the Earnest Money to Seller shall not constitute a penalty or forfeiture but actual compensation for Seller's anticipated loss, both parties acknowledging the difficulty determining Seller's actual damages for such breach.

NOTE: In the event of a dispute between Seller and Buyer over the disposition of the Earnest Money held in escrow, a licensed real estate broker is required by state law (and Escrow Agent, if not a broker, hereby agrees) to retain the Earnest Money in the Escrow Agent's trust or escrow account until Escrow Agent has obtained a written release from the parties consenting to its disposition or until disbursement is ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Alternatively, if a broker or an attorney licensed to practice law in North Carolina is holding the Earnest Money, the broker or attorney may deposit the disputed monies with the appropriate clerk of court in accordance with the provisions of N.C.G.S. §93A- 12.

Seller and Buyer hereby agree and acknowledge that the Escrow Agent assumes no liability in connection with the holding of the Earnest Money pursuant hereto except for negligence or willful misconduct of Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent shall not be responsible for the validity, correctness or genuineness of any document or notice referred to under this Agreement. Seller ~~and Buyer~~ hereby agree to indemnify, protect, save and hold harmless Escrow Agent and its successors, assigns and agents pursuant to this Agreement, from any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, claims, actions, suits, costs or expenses (including attorney fees) of whatsoever kind or nature imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Escrow Agent which in any way relate to or arise out of the execution and delivery of this Agreement and any action taken hereunder; provided, however, that Seller and Buyer shall have no such obligation to indemnify, save and hold harmless Escrow Agent for any liability incurred by, imposed upon or established against it as a result of Escrow Agent's negligence or willful misconduct.

**Section 11. Closing:** At or before Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a special warranty deed unless otherwise specified on Exhibit B and other documents customarily executed or delivered by a seller in similar transactions, including without limitation, a bill of sale for any personalty listed on Exhibit A, an owner's affidavit, lien waiver forms (and such other lien related documentation as shall permit the Property to be conveyed free and clear of any claim for mechanics' liens) and a non-foreign status affidavit (pursuant to the Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act), and Buyer shall cause to be delivered the funds necessary to pay to Seller the Purchase Price. The Closing shall be conducted by Buyer's attorney or handled in such other manner as the parties hereto may mutually agree in writing. Possession shall be delivered at Closing, unless otherwise agreed herein. The Purchase Price and other funds to be disbursed pursuant to this Agreement shall not be disbursed until the Buyer's attorney's (or other designated settlement agent's) receipt of authorization to disburse all necessary funds.

**Section 12. Notices:** Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices and other communications which may be or are required to be given or made by any party to the other in connection herewith shall be in writing (which shall include electronic mail) and shall be deemed to have been properly given and received (i) on the date delivered in person or (ii) the date deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested, to the addresses set out in Section 1(g) as to Seller and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer, or at such other addresses as specified by written notice delivered in accordance herewith, (iii) upon the sender's receipt of evidence of complete and successful transmission of electronic mail or facsimile to the electronic mail address or facsimile number, if any, provided in Section 1(g) as to Seller and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer or (iv) on the date deposited with a recognized overnight delivery service, addressed to the addresses set out in Section 1(g) as to Seller and in Section 1(h) as to Buyer, or at such other addresses as specified by written notice delivered in accordance herewith. If a notice is sent by more than one method, it will be deemed received upon the earlier of the dates of receipt pursuant to this Section.

**Section 13. Counterparts; Entire Agreement:** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, which taken together, shall constitute one and the same original document. Copies of original signature pages of this Agreement may be exchanged via facsimile or e-mail, and any such copies shall constitute originals. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement among

the parties hereto and no modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and signed by all parties hereto. The invalidity of one or more provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provisions hereof and this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid provisions were not included.

**Section 14. Enforceability:** This Agreement shall become a contract when signed by both Buyer and Seller and such signing is communicated to both parties; it being expressly agreed that the notice described in Section 12 is not required for effective communication for the purposes of this Section 14. The parties acknowledge and agree that: (i) the initials lines at the bottom of each page of this Agreement are merely evidence of their having reviewed the terms of each page, and (ii) the complete execution of such initials lines shall not be a condition of the effectiveness of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their heirs, successors and assigns and their personal representatives.

**Section 15. Adverse Information and Compliance with Laws:**

(a) **Seller Knowledge:** Seller has no actual knowledge of (i) condemnation(s) affecting or contemplated with respect to the Property; (ii) actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the Property; (iii) changes contemplated in any applicable laws, ordinances or restrictions affecting the Property; or (iv) governmental special assessments, either pending or confirmed, for sidewalk, paving, water, sewer, or other improvements on or adjoining the Property, and no pending or confirmed owners' association special assessments, except as follows (Insert "None" or the identification of any matters relating to (i) through (iv) above, if any):

---

**Note:** For purposes of this Agreement, a "confirmed" special assessment is defined as an assessment that has been approved by a governmental agency or an owner's association for the purpose(s) stated, whether or not it is fully payable at time of closing. A "pending" special assessment is defined as an assessment that is under formal consideration by a governing body. Seller shall pay all owners' association assessments and all governmental assessments confirmed as of the date of Closing, if any, and Buyer shall take title subject to all pending assessments disclosed by Seller herein, if any. Seller represents that the regular owners' association dues, if any, are \$ \_\_\_\_\_ per \_\_\_\_\_.

(b) **Compliance:** To Seller's actual knowledge, (i) Seller has complied with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, statutes, rules and restrictions pertaining to or affecting the Property; (ii) performance of the Agreement will not result in the breach of, constitute any default under or result in the imposition of any lien or encumbrance upon the Property under any agreement or other instrument to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or the Property is bound; and (iii) there are no legal actions, suits or other legal or administrative proceedings pending or threatened against the Property, and Seller is not aware of any facts which might result in any such action, suit or other proceeding.

**Section 16. Survival of Representations and Warranties:** All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made by the parties hereto shall survive the Closing and delivery of the deed. Seller shall, at or within six (6) months after the Closing, and without further consideration, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Buyer such other documents and instruments, and take such other action as Buyer may reasonably request or as may be necessary to more effectively transfer to Buyer the Property described herein in accordance with this Agreement.

**Section 17. Applicable Law:** This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the state in which the Property is located. This form has only been approved for use in North Carolina.

**Section 18. Assignment:** This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of the other party.

**Section 19. Tax-Deferred Exchange:** In the event Buyer or Seller desires to effect a tax-deferred exchange in connection with the conveyance of the Property, Buyer and Seller agree to cooperate in effecting such exchange; provided, however, that the exchanging party shall be responsible for all additional costs associated with such exchange, and provided further, that a non-exchanging party shall not assume any additional liability with respect to such tax-deferred exchange. Seller and Buyer shall execute such additional documents, at no cost to the non-exchanging party, as shall be required to give effect to this provision.

**Section 20. Memorandum of Contract:** Upon request by either party, the parties hereto shall execute a memorandum of contract in recordable form setting forth such provisions hereof (other than the Purchase Price and other sums due) as either party may wish to incorporate. Such memorandum of contract shall contain a statement that it automatically terminates and the Property is released from any effect thereby as of a specific date to be stated in the memorandum (which specific date shall be no later than the date of Closing). The cost of recording such memorandum of contract shall be borne by the party requesting execution of same.



**Section 21. Authority:** Each signatory to this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she has full authority to sign this Agreement and such instruments as may be necessary to effectuate any transaction contemplated by this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she signs and that his or her signature binds such party.

**Section 22. Brokers:** Except as expressly provided herein, Buyer and Seller agree to indemnify and hold each other harmless from any and all claims of brokers, consultants or real estate agents by, through or under the indemnifying party for fees or commissions arising out of the sale of the Property to Buyer. Buyer and Seller represent and warrant to each other that: (i) except as to the Brokers designated under Section 1(f) of this Agreement, they have not employed nor engaged any brokers, consultants or real estate agents to be involved in this transaction and (ii) that the compensation of the Brokers is established by and shall be governed by separate agreements entered into as amongst the Brokers, the Buyer and/or the Seller.

**Section 23. Attorneys Fees:** If legal proceedings are instituted to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party in the proceeding shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party reasonable attorney's fees and court costs incurred in connection with the proceeding.

**EIFS/SYNTHETIC STUCCO:** If the adjacent box is checked, Seller discloses that the Property has been clad previously (either in whole or in part) with an "exterior insulating and finishing system" commonly known as "EIFS" or "synthetic stucco". Seller makes no representations or warranties regarding such system and Buyer is advised to make its own independent determinations with respect to conditions related to or occasioned by the existence of such materials at the Property.

**BUYER:**

FORSYTH COUNTY

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

**SELLER:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES D. OWEN

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
LINDA J. OWEN

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Buyer Initials \_\_\_\_\_ Seller Initials \_\_\_\_\_



**EXHIBIT "A"**  
**PROPERTY DESCRIPTION**

Lying and being in the County of Forsyth and being currently known as PIN No. 6846-18-6273.000 and being the same parcel as conveyed to James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen, by deed recorded in Book 1892, Page 1235 and Book 3196, Page 3288, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at NCGS Monument "SOLID" having NC Grid coordinates of N:866,065.18 and E:1,643,917 and running thence NC Grid bearing and distance of North 40° 14' 47" West 2,890.28 feet to a found ¾" iron pipe having NC Grid Coordinates of N:868,271.25 and E:1,642,050.59, said iron pipe being the Point of Beginning and also marking the southeast corner of the property of Arthur L. Benton recorded in Will Book 80E1194; thence leaving said Point of Beginning and continuing with NC Grid bearings and horizontal ground distances of South 00° 15' 04" East 57.05 feet to found ½" iron rod, said iron rod being located on the western line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 2764, Page 2903; thence North 88° 38' 28" West 781.83 feet along the northern line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 1649, Page 3123 to a set #5 rebar; thence North 05° 15' 18" West 57.00 feet along the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 875, Page 102 to a found ½" iron rod; thence along a common line with Benton South 88° 37' 42" East 786.81 feet to the Point and Place of Beginning and containing 1.03 acres +/- as shown on a plat prepared by John P. Scoville III of ESP Associates, P.A., dated January 2, 2018 and being ESP Project No. FW47.800.

Buyer Initials \_\_\_\_\_ Seller Initials \_\_\_\_\_

**NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED**

**Excise Tax:** \$15.00

**Tax Parcel Identification Number:** 6846-18-6273.000

**This instrument was prepared by:** Julian P. Robb, a licensed North Carolina attorney. Delinquent taxes, if any, shall be paid by the closing attorney to the county tax collector upon disbursement of closing proceeds.

**Return to:** Craige Jenkins Liipfert & Walker LLP, 110 Oakwood Dr., Suite 300, Winston-Salem, NC 27103

**Mail Tax Bill to:** 3801 North Liberty Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27105

Brief description for the Index: 1.03 acres, Milton Drive

THIS DEED made this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019 by and between

**GRANTOR**

JAMES D. OWEN  
and wife,  
LINDA J. OWEN

228 Holton Drive  
Winston-Salem, NC 27127

**GRANTEE**

FORSYTH COUNTY, a  
political subdivision of the  
State of North Carolina

201 N. Chestnut Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land situated in the County of **FORSYTH**, State of North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:

**FOR PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, SEE EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.**

For back title reference, see the deed recorded in Book 3196, Page 3288, Forsyth County Registry.

**THIS IS \_\_\_\_\_ OR IS NOT \_\_\_\_\_ THE GRANTOR'S PRIMARY RESIDENCE**

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to the Grantee in fee simple.

And the Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right to convey the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, other than the following exceptions: subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any; and 2019 property taxes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed the foregoing as of the day and year first above written.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES D. OWEN (SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
LINDA J. OWEN (SEAL)

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that James D. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_



STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that Linda J. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

EXHIBIT "A"  
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Lying and being in the County of Forsyth and being currently known as PIN No. 6846-18-6273.000 and being the same parcel as conveyed to James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen, by deed recorded in Book 1892, Page 1235 and Book 3196, Page 3288, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at NCGS Monument "SOLID" having NC Grid coordinates of N:866,065.18 and E:1,643,917 and running thence NC Grid bearing and distance of North 40° 14' 47" West 2,890.28 feet to a found ¾" iron pipe having NC Grid Coordinates of N:868,271.25 and E:1,642,050.59, said iron pipe being the Point of Beginning and also marking the southeast corner of the property of Arthur L. Benton recorded in Will Book 80E1194; thence leaving said Point of Beginning and continuing with NC Grid bearings and horizontal ground distances of South 00° 15' 04" East 57.05 feet to found ½" iron rod, said iron rod being located on the western line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 2764, Page 2903; thence North 88° 38' 28" West 781.83 feet along the northern line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 1649, Page 3123 to a set #5 rebar; thence North 05° 15' 18" West 57.00 feet along the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 875, Page 102 to a found ½" iron rod; thence along a common line with Benton South 88° 37' 42" East 786.81 feet to the Point and Place of Beginning and containing 1.03 acres +/- as shown on a plat prepared by John P. Scoville III of ESP Associates, P.A., dated January 2, 2018 and being ESP Project No. FW47.800.

**OWNER AFFIDAVIT AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT  
(NO RECENT IMPROVEMENTS AND NO EXECUTORY CONTRACTS FOR IMPROVEMENTS)**

**PARTIES:** All parties identified in this section must execute this Agreement.

**OWNER:** James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen

**PROPERTY:** 0 Milton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27105 (See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.)

**DEFINITIONS:** The following capitalized terms as used in this Agreement shall have the following meanings:

- **Improvement:** All or any part of any building, structure, erection, alteration, demolition, excavation, clearing, grading, filling, or landscaping, including trees and shrubbery, driveways, and private roadways on the Property as defined below.
- **Labor, Services or Materials:** ALL labor, services, materials for which a lien can be claimed under NCGS Chapter 44A, Article 2, including but not limited to professional design services (including architectural, engineering, landscaping and surveying) and/or rental equipment.
- **Contractor:** Any person or entity who has performed or furnished or has contracted to perform or furnish Labor, Services or Materials pursuant to a contract, either express or implied, with the Owner of real property for the making of an Improvement thereon. (Note that services by architects, engineers, landscapers, surveyors, furnishers of rental equipment and contracts for construction on Property of Improvements are often provided before there is visible evidence of construction.)
- **120-Day Lien Period:** The 120 days immediately preceding the date of recordation of the latter of the deed to purchaser or deed of trust to lender in the Office of the Register of Deeds of the county in which the Property is located.
- **Owner:** Any person or entity, as defined in NCGS Chapter 44A, Article 2, who has or has had any interest in the Property within the 120-Day Lien Period. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term Owner includes: (i) a seller of the Property or a borrower under a loan agreement secured by the Property; (ii) a person with rights to purchase the Property under a contract and for whom an Improvement is made and who ordered the Improvement to be made; and (iii) the Owner's successors in interest and agents of the Owner acting within their authority.
- **Company:** The title insurance company providing the title policy for the transaction contemplated by the parties herein.
- **Property:** The real estate described above or on Exhibit A and any leaseholds, tenements, hereditaments, and improvements placed thereon.
- All defined terms shall include the singular or plural as required by context.

**AGREEMENT:** For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and as an inducement to the purchase of the Property by a purchaser and/or the making of a loan by a lender secured by a deed of trust encumbering the Property and the issuance of a title insurance policy or policies by Company insuring title to the Property without exception to liens for Labor, Services or Materials; Owner first being duly sworn, deposes, says and agrees:

**1. Certifications:** Owner certifies that at no time during the 120-Day Lien Period have any Labor, Services or Materials been furnished in connection with a contract, express or implied, for Improvements to the Property (including architectural, engineering, landscaping or surveying services or materials or rental equipment for which a lien can be claimed under NCGS Chapter 44A) nor have any Labor, Services or Materials been furnished on the Property prior to the 120-Day Lien Period that will or may be completed after the date of this affidavit OR only minor repairs and/or alterations to pre-existing Improvements have been made and Owner certifies such repairs and/or alterations have been completed and those providing Labor, Services or Materials for the repairs have been paid in full. The Owner further certifies that no Mechanics Lien Agent has been appointed.



**2. Reliance and Indemnification:** This Agreement may be relied upon by the purchaser in the purchase of the Property, a lender to make a loan secured by a deed of trust encumbering the Property and by Company in issuance of a title insurance policy or policies insuring title to the Property without exception to matters certified in this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement shall survive the disbursement of funds and closing of this transaction and shall be binding upon Owner and anyone claiming by, through or under Owner.

Owner agrees to indemnify and hold purchaser, lender, and Company harmless of and from any and all loss, cost, damage and expense of every kind, and attorney's fees, costs and expenses, which the purchaser, lender or Company shall or may incur or become liable for, directly or indirectly, as a result of reliance on the certifications of Owner made herein or in enforcement of the Company's rights hereunder.

**3. NCLTA Copyright and Entire Agreement:** This Agreement and any attachments hereto represent the entire agreement between the Owner and the Company, and no prior or contemporaneous agreement or understanding inconsistent herewith (whether oral or written) pertaining to such matters is effective.

THIS IS A COPYRIGHT FORM and any variances in the form provisions hereof must be specifically stated in the blank below and agreed to in writing by the Company.

No modification of this Agreement, and no waiver of any of its terms or conditions, shall be effective unless made in writing and approved by the Company.

**PROVIDING A FALSE AFFIDAVIT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE**  
**EXECUTION BY OWNER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SEAL)  
JAMES D. OWEN

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SEAL)  
LINDA J. OWEN

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that James D. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that Linda J. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

EXHIBIT "A"  
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Lying and being in the County of Forsyth and being currently known as PIN No. 6846-18-6273.000 and being the same parcel as conveyed to James D. Owen and wife, Linda J. Owen, by deed recorded in Book 1892, Page 1235 and Book 3196, Page 3288, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at NCGS Monument "SOLID" having NC Grid coordinates of N:866,065.18 and E:1,643,917 and running thence NC Grid bearing and distance of North 40° 14' 47" West 2,890.28 feet to a found ¾" iron pipe having NC Grid Coordinates of N:868,271.25 and E:1,642,050.59, said iron pipe being the Point of Beginning and also marking the southeast corner of the property of Arthur L. Benton recorded in Will Book 80E1194; thence leaving said Point of Beginning and continuing with NC Grid bearings and horizontal ground distances of South 00° 15' 04" East 57.05 feet to found ½" iron rod, said iron rod being located on the western line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 2764, Page 2903; thence North 88° 38' 28" West 781.83 feet along the northern line of the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 1649, Page 3123 to a set #5 rebar; thence North 05° 15' 18" West 57.00 feet along the property of Forsyth County recorded in Deed Book 875, Page 102 to a found ½" iron rod; thence along a common line with Benton South 88° 37' 42" East 786.81 feet to the Point and Place of Beginning and containing 1.03 acres +/- as shown on a plat prepared by John P. Scoville III of ESP Associates, P.A., dated January 2, 2018 and being ESP Project No. FW47.800.



SELLERS DISCLAIMER FORM

I/We are the Seller(s) of the property located at 0 Milton Drive Road, Winston-Salem, NC 27105. Craige Jenkins Liipfert & Walker LLP has prepared the General Warranty Deed, IRS 1099-S form and Lien Waiver for me/us as the Seller(s) of the property. I/We further understand that Craige Jenkins Liipfert & Walker, LLP does not represent me/us in connection with this closing. If any dispute arises involving this property I/we must hire my/our own attorney.

This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SEAL)  
JAMES D. OWEN

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SEAL)  
LINDA J. OWEN

**INFORMATION STATEMENT (FORM 1099)**

YOU ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO PROVIDE ME WITH YOUR CORRECT TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. IF YOU DO NOT PROVIDE ME WITH YOUR CORRECT TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PENALTIES IMPOSED BY LAW. PLEASE REVIEW THE INFORMATION LISTED BELOW, IF ANY OF THE INFORMATION IS INCORRECT, PLEASE NOTE THE CORRECTION AND INSERT ANY INFORMATION THAT IS LEFT BLANK.

DATE OF SALE/CLOSING: \_\_\_\_\_

SALES PRICE: \$7,500.00

SELLER(S): James D. Owen

ADDRESS: 228 Holton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27127

SOCIAL SECURITY #: \_\_\_\_\_

BUYER(S): Forsyth County

SALE OF PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE? No

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY SOLD: 0 Milton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27105

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I CERTIFY THAT THE NUMBER SHOWN ON THIS STATEMENT IS MY CORRECT TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES D. OWEN (SEAL)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF FORSYTH

CERTIFICATE OF NONFOREIGN STATUS OF TRANSFEROR

THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT:

Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a transferee (buyer) of a U.S. real property interest must withhold tax if the transferor (seller) is a foreign person. To inform the transferee (buyer) that withholding of tax is not required upon disposition of a U.S. real property interest, the undersigned transferor (seller) hereby certifies the following:

1. Transferor is NOT a foreign person, nonresident alien, foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust, or foreign estate (as those terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code and Income Tax Regulations);
2. Transferor's taxpayer identification number, as that term is defined in Sections 7701(a)(41) and 6109 of the Code is: \_\_\_\_\_.
3. Transferor's address is: 228 Holton Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27127

The undersigned Transferor acknowledges that this certification may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service and declares under penalties of perjury that the foregoing information is true, correct, and complete. Section 7206 of the Code reads, in applicable part, as follows:

"Any person who ... willfully makes and subscribes any return, statement, or other document, which contains or is verified by written declaration that it is made under the penalties of perjury, and which he does not believe to be true and correct as to every material matter ... shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not more than \$100,000 (\$500,000 in the case of a corporation) or imprisoned not more than 3 years, or both, together with the costs of prosecution."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Nonforeign Affidavit is given this the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

**TRANSFEROR:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES D. OWEN (SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
LINDA J. OWEN (SEAL)

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that James D. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_

I, \_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public for the County of \_\_\_\_\_ and State of \_\_\_\_\_, do hereby certify that Linda J. Owen, either being personally known to me or proven by satisfactory evidence (said evidence being \_\_\_\_\_), personally appeared before me this day, and acknowledged the voluntary due execution of the foregoing instrument by him for the purposes therein stated.

Witness my hand and Notarial stamp or seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public  
Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_



<b>A. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING &amp; URBAN DEVELOPMENT SETTLEMENT STATEMENT</b>		<b>B. TYPE OF LOAN:</b>				
		1. <input type="checkbox"/> FHA	2. <input type="checkbox"/> FmHA	3. <input type="checkbox"/> CONV. UNINS.	4. <input type="checkbox"/> VA	5. <input type="checkbox"/> CONV. INS.
		6. FILE NUMBER: CB19975.03			7. LOAN NUMBER:	
		8. MORTGAGE INS CASE NUMBER:				
<b>C. NOTE:</b> <i>This form is furnished to give you a statement of actual settlement costs. Amounts paid to and by the settlement agent are shown. Items marked "TPOC" were paid outside the closing; they are shown here for informational purposes and are not included in the HUD-1.</i>						
<b>D. NAME AND ADDRESS OF BUYER:</b>  Forsyth County 201 N. Chestnut Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101		<b>E. NAME AND ADDRESS OF SELLER:</b>  James D. Owen and spouse Linda J. Owen 228 Holton Drive Winston-Salem, NC 27127		<b>F. NAME AND ADDRESS OF LENDER:</b>		
<b>G. PROPERTY LOCATION:</b> 0 Milton Drive Winston-Salem, NC 27105 Forsyth County, North Carolina		<b>H. SETTLEMENT AGENT:</b> 56-0690276 Craige Jenkins Lipfert & Walker LLP  <b>PLACE OF SETTLEMENT</b> 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 300 Winston-Salem, NC 27103		<b>I. SETTLEMENT DATE:</b>  December 2, 2019		
<b>J. SUMMARY OF BUYER'S TRANSACTION</b>			<b>K. SUMMARY OF SELLER'S TRANSACTION</b>			
<b>100. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BUYER:</b>			<b>400. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:</b>			
101. Contract Sales Price		7,500.00	401. Contract Sales Price		7,500.00	
102. Personal Property			402. Personal Property			
103. Settlement Charges to Buyer (Line 1400)		45.50	403.			
104.			404.			
105.			405.			
<i>Adjustments For Items Paid By Seller in advance</i>			<i>Adjustments For Items Paid By Seller in advance</i>			
106. City/Town Taxes	to		406. City/Town Taxes	to		
107. County Taxes	12/03/19 to 01/01/20	6.30	407. County Taxes	to		
108. Assessments	to		408. Assessments	to		
109.			409.			
110.			410.			
111.			411.			
112.			412.			
<b>120. GROSS AMOUNT DUE FROM BUYER</b>		<b>7,551.80</b>	<b>420. GROSS AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER</b>		<b>7,500.00</b>	
<b>200. AMOUNTS PAID BY OR IN BEHALF OF BUYER:</b>			<b>500. REDUCTIONS IN AMOUNT DUE TO SELLER:</b>			
201. Deposit or earnest money			501. Excess Deposit (See Instructions)			
202. Principal Amount of New Loan(s)			502. Settlement Charges to Seller (Line 1400)			
203. Existing loan(s) taken subject to			503. Existing loan(s) taken subject to			
204.			504. Payoff First Mortgage			
205.			505. Payoff Second Mortgage			
206.			506.			
207.			507.			
208.			508.			
209.			509.			
<i>Adjustments For Items Unpaid By Seller</i>			<i>Adjustments For Items Unpaid By Seller</i>			
210. City/Town Taxes	to		510. City/Town Taxes	to		
211. County Taxes	to		511. County Taxes	01/01/19 to 12/03/19	72.98	
212. Assessments	to		512. Assessments	to		
213.			513.			
214.			514.			
215.			515.			
216.			516.			
217.			517.			
218.			518.			
219.			519.			
<b>220. TOTAL PAID BY/FOR BUYER</b>			<b>520. TOTAL REDUCTION AMOUNT DUE SELLER</b>		<b>72.98</b>	
<b>300. CASH AT SETTLEMENT FROM/TO BUYER:</b>			<b>600. CASH AT SETTLEMENT TO/FROM SELLER:</b>			
301. Gross Amount Due From Buyer (Line 120)		7,551.80	601. Gross Amount Due To Seller (Line 420)		7,500.00	
302. Less Amount Paid By/For Buyer (Line 220)		( )	602. Less Reductions Due Seller (Line 520)		( 72.98)	
<b>303. CASH ( X FROM ) ( TO ) BUYER</b>		<b>7,551.80</b>	<b>603. CASH ( X TO ) ( FROM ) SELLER</b>		<b>7,427.02</b>	

The undersigned hereby acknowledge receipt of a completed copy of pages 1&2 of this statement & any attachments referred to herein. I HAVE CAREFULLY REVIEWED THE HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, IT IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE STATEMENT OF ALL RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS MADE ON MY ACCOUNT OR BY ME IN THIS TRANSACTION. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE RECEIVED A COPY OF THE HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT.

Buyer Airport Commission of Forsyth County Seller James D. Owen  
 By: \_\_\_\_\_ Linda J. Owen

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT WHICH I HAVE PREPARED IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE ACCOUNT OF THE FUNDS WHICH WERE RECEIVED AND HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE DISBURSED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS PART OF THE SETTLEMENT OF THIS TRANSACTION. Craige Jenkins Lipfert & Walker LLP  
 Settlement Agent

WARNING: IT IS A CRIME TO KNOWINGLY MAKE FALSE STATEMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES ON THIS OR ANY SIMILAR FORM. PENALTIES UPON CONVICTION CAN INCLUDE A FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. FOR DETAILS SEE: TITLE 18 U.S. CODE SECTION 1001 & SECTION 1010.

<b>L. SETTLEMENT CHARGES</b>				PAID FROM BUYERS FUNDS AT SETTLEMENT	PAID FROM SELLERS FUNDS AT SETTLEMENT
<b>700. TOTAL COMMISSION Based on Price</b>	\$	@	0.00 %		
<i>Division of Commission (line 700) as Follows:</i>					
701. \$		to			
702. \$		to			
<b>703. Commission Paid at Settlement</b>					
704.		to			
<b>800. ITEMS PAYABLE IN CONNECTION WITH LOAN</b>					
801. Loan Origination Fee	%	to			
802. Loan Discount	%	to			
803. Appraisal Fee		to			
804. Credit Report		to			
805. Lender's Inspection Fee		to			
806. Tax Service Fee		to			
807. Commitment fee		to			
808.					
809. Flood Certification Fee					
810.					
811.					
<b>900. ITEMS REQUIRED BY LENDER TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE</b>					
901. Interest From		to	@ \$	/day (	days %)
902. Mortgage Insurance Premium		for		months to	
903. Hazard Insurance Premium		for		1.0 years to	
904.					
905.					
<b>1000. RESERVES DEPOSITED WITH LENDER</b>					
1001. Hazard Insurance			@ \$		per
1002. Mortgage Insurance			@ \$		per
1003. City/Town Taxes			@ \$		per
1004. County Taxes			@ \$		per
1005. Assessments			@ \$		per
1006.			@ \$		per
1007.			@ \$		per
1008. Aggregate Adjustment			@ \$		per
<b>1100. TITLE CHARGES</b>					
1101. Settlement or Closing Fee		to			
1102. Abstract or Title Search		to			
1103. Title Examination		to			
1104. Title Insurance Binder		to			
1105. Document Preparation		to			
1106. Notary Fees		to			
1107. Attorney's Fees		to			
<i>(includes above item numbers: )</i>					
1108. Title Insurance		to			
<i>(includes above item numbers: )</i>					
1109. Lender's Coverage		\$			
1110. Owner's Coverage		\$			
1111.					
1112.					
1113.					
<b>1200. GOVERNMENT RECORDING AND TRANSFER CHARGES</b>					
1201. Recording Fees: Deed \$	30.50	; Mortgage \$		; Releases \$	30.50
1202. City/County Tax/Stamps: Deed				; Mortgage	
1203. State Tax/Stamps		Revenue Stamps	15.00	; Mortgage	15.00
1204.					
1205.					
<b>1300. ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES</b>					
1301. Survey		to			
1302. Pest Inspection		to			
1303.					
1304.					
1305.					
<b>1400. TOTAL SETTLEMENT CHARGES</b>	<i>(Enter on Lines 103, Section J and 502, Section K)</i>				<b>45.50</b>

By signing page 1 of this statement, the signatories acknowledge receipt of a completed copy of page 2 of this two page statement.

Craig Jenkins Lipfert & Walker LLP, Settlement Agent